
Agenda compiled by 
Andy Booth, Governance Services 

Tel: (0113) 37 88665 

 

 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – CONSULTATIVE MEETING 
 

HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK, LITTLE LONDON & WOODHOUSE, WEETWOOD 
 

Meeting to be held remotely* on 15 July 2021  
At 6.00 p.m. 

 

 
Councillors: 

  
 

 
A Garthwaite – Headingley & Hyde Park; 

 
J Pryor – Headingley & Hyde Park; 

 
N Walshaw – Headingley & Hyde Park; 

 
J Akhtar (Chair) – Little London & Woodhouse; 

 
K Brooks – Little London & Woodhouse; 

 
A Marshall Katung – Little London & Woodhouse; 

 
J Bentley - Weetwood; 

 
E Flint - Weetwood; 

 
C Howley - Weetwood; 

 
 
 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  

 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1196&MId=11648&Ver=4 

 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to 
enable public access, it is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1196&MId=11648&Ver=4


 
B 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM/COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain 
restrictions relating to the pandemic remain in 
place, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference.  These will be read out under 
the agenda item and considered by the Community 
Committee. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 11 MARCH 2021 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
March 2021 
 

5 - 8 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2021/22 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

9 - 22 

9   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

23 - 
32 



 
D 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

33 - 
60 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

61 - 
68 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Proposed dates for remainder of 2021/22 
Municipal Year: 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 at 6.00 p.m. 
Wednesday, 6 January 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, C Howley, C Knight, 
A Marshall-Katung and J Pryor 

 
 
 

11 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

13 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
15 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley, A 
Garthwaite and N Walshaw. 
 

16 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst Community Committees were 
being held remotely, the process had been adapted so that members of the 
public were able to submit written representations in advance of the meeting 
on any matter which fell within the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
The following submissions had been made: 
 
From a Hyde Park resident: 
 
When are the planters in Hyde Park going to be removed? Residents’ 
journeys are taking longer which is creating more pollution. I have observed 
vans and trucks both getting stuck and now lockdown is easing the main 
routes will be busier.  Where is the evidence to show if this is working in terms 
of pollution/congestion before and during the installation.  
 
It was reported that evidence into the effectiveness of the planters was still 
being gathered.  Some had already been removed from locations that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

included Royal Park and Alexandra Road and there would be a full evaluation 
at the end of the trial period. 
 
From Hyde Park and Moorland Residents: 
 
What are the Councillors going to do about anti-social behaviour in our area 
especially that caused by students. I have been a resident for 20 years and I 
am faced with noise nuisance, drug taking in the street, parties. We were 
pleased when the recent PSPO was launched but since then the bins and 
litter still block the streets and we are all sleep deprived due to parties night 
after night.  Whose responsibility is it to address these problems, (Police, 
landlords, Council, Universities?) when will some meaningful action be taken? 
Home is now needed more than ever as a safety net  
 
It was reported that there had been engagement with local residents.  There 
had been regular police patrols in the area and a problem tenant had been 
identified  This tenant had now moved on and it was hoped that the situation 
would now improve.  It was suggested that a further meeting be arranged with 
residents and partners including the Anti-Social Behaviour Team, Universities 
and Police.  

17 Minutes - 3 December 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

18 Draft Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy - Consultation  
 

 
The report of the Director of City Development brought Members attention to 
details of the consultation on the draft Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Foster, Transport Planning Manager and Finn 
Campbell, Team Leader (Forward Planning) to the meeting for this item. 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the draft Connecting Leeds 
Transport Strategy.  The following was highlighted: 
 

 The draft strategy had been considered at Executive Board in 
December 2020 before going out to consultation. 

 The strategy vision was for a city where nobody needed a car and 
everyone had an affordable, accessible and zero carbon choice for 
travel. 

 There were three main aims to the strategy: 
o Tackling Climate Change 
o Delivering Inclusive Growth 
o Improving Health & Wellbeing 

 Targets for the types of travel which would reduce the use of individual 
vehicles. 

 Targets to reduce the numbers of people killed or seriously injured in 
traffic accidents. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 The need to reduce C02 emissions. 

 The six big moves: 
o De-carbonising transport 
o Creating healthier streets, spaces and communities 
o Transforming the city centre 
o Enhancing public transport 
o New mobility solutions 
o Delivery of a mass transit network 

 Key feedback for Inner North West from the 2016 Transport 
Conversation. 

 
In response to questions it was reported that the strategy would take account 
of the requiremenst for people with disabilities and other health issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

19 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities presented the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2020/21. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Remaining balance in the Wellbeing Revenue Fund.  There had been 
some unspent monies due to projects not being delivered.  Members 
agreed this should be returned to the pot.  The balance would now be 
£16,573. 

 Balances remaining from the Covid 19 funding pots.  There was 
£3,290.95 in the main pot and £2,638.95 in the Tier 3 pot.  The Tier 3 
pot needed spending by the end of the month. 

 Applications for funding – as the budget had not yet be agreed it had 
been decided to hold a separate funding meeting. 

 Youth Activities Fund budget – further funding had been returned and 
there was £3,300 remaining.  There were also further funding 
applications to consider.  

 Remaining Capital Budget - £15,298 remaining 

 Remaining Community Infrastructure Levy Budget - – there was also 
additional funding to be injected into this pot. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted. 
 

20 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Children’s & Families Sub-Group planned to meet as soon as the 
results of the online survey was known as to what young people 
wanted to see in their area.  The survey had taken place due to the 
cancellation of the Youth Summit. 

 Environment – there had been a sub-group with a focus on graffiti.  
Partners in attendance included the Universities.  Information would be 
sent out to residents in targeted areas. 

 Mental Health Workshops that had been funded by the Community 
Committee fund –the first one had been held in February and good 
feedback had been received.  There would be another one on 12 April 
2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2021/2022  
 

The report of the City Solicitor presented proposals for meeting dates for the 
2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
It was proposed that meetings should still be held on Thursdays at 6.00 p.m.  
Members requested that the day be changed as the Community Committee 
often clashed with meetings of Plans Panels.  Members indicated that 
Wednesday would be the preferred day for holding meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That a revised schedule of meetings of the Inner North West 
Community Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year be prepared. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee (Headingley & Hyde Park, Little 

London & Woodhouse and Weetwood wards) 

Report author: Andy Booth (0113 37 88665) 
 
Date: 15 July 2021  For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2021/2022  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Akhtar as Chair of 
the Community Committee for 2021/22 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those positions 
detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2021/22 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Akhtar as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2021/22, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appointments for 

the 2021/22 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cardigan Centre 1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Swarthmore Education Centre 1 Vacancy (former Cllr C 

Knight) 

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre 1 Vacancy (former Cllr C 

Knight) 

Holt Park LCP & Woodsley LCP 

(meet jointly) 

1 Shared between Cllr K 

Brooks and Cllr A Marshall 

Katung 

Leeds Student Medical Practice 1 Cllr J Akhtar 

Housing Advisory Panel 1 Member per ward Cllr J Akhtar 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr J Bentley 

Champions/Lead Members  

Environment & Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

 

Health & Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

 

1 

 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr J Pryor 

Vacancy (former Cllr C 

Knight) 

Cllr N Walshaw 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr J Pryor 

Extended Services North West 

Cluster 

1 Cllr C Howley 

 

Options  
 

Page 10



Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-14: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference to the constitution of 
the outside body concerned (if available), or in the light of any other circumstances as 
determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments would then be offered 
on this basis. 

9. Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, having regard to trying to 
secure an overall allocation of places which reflects the proportion of Members from 
each Political Group on the Community Committee as a whole. 

10. All appointments are subject to annual change unless otherwise stated within the 
constitution of the external organisation, which will therefore be reflected on the table at 
Appendix 1. Each appointment (including in-year replacements) runs for the municipal 
year, ending at the next Annual Council Meeting. 

11. Elected Members will fill all available appointments but it is recognised that Political 
Groups may not wish to take up vacancies which are made available to them.  In such 
circumstances, vacancies will be notified to the Community Committee and agreement 
sought as to whether the vacancy will be filled. 

12. A vacancy occurring during the municipal year will normally be referred to the 
Community Committee for an appointment to be made, having regard to the principles 
described 
[...]
1) 

b. Review of the minimum conditions (paragraph 13) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Carl Hinchliffe                                                  Tel: 07712 216480   

 
Date:    15th July 2021                                                    For decision  

Inner North West Community Committee Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. To make nominations to each of the Inner North West Sub Groups for 2021/22. 

Main issues 
 
Sub Group Nominations 
 
4. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community 

Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked to 

make nominations to each of the Inner North West Community Committee Sub Groups for 

2021/22. The current representatives are shown below:  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Sub Group 
Number of 
places 

(Current)  
appointees 

(Current) 
Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environmental  
Sub Group  

3  

Cllr Garthwaite (Chair)  
Cllr Bentle
[...]
 

 

25. As schools started to reopen from the 8th March, the Community Committee Team 

continued to make schools aware of the survey and its importance. This promotion 

continued until the 30th April in order to obtain as many feedback responses as 

possible. 

 

26. As the Youth Service started to deliver some of their face to face service provision with 

young people from February 2021 onwards, the Communities Team also circulated 

paper copies to the service, so that they could get young people to fill surveys in.  

 

27. The Inner North West Community Committee received 70 survey responses to the 

Youth Activity Fund survey. 

Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey Recommendations 
 

28. The consultation surveys submitted by young people in the Inner North West 

Community Committee area suggest the following Youth Activity Fund priorities for 

2021/22: 

 

a. Youth activities on offer in venues such as community centres, youth clubs and 

sport centres as well as activities delivered outdoors.  

b. Majority of provision taking place regularly after school, in the evenings and on the 

weekend with some holiday camps. 

c. Ensure the activities are inclusive of friendship groups, have refreshments 

available and good quality staff.  

Page 64



5 
 

d. Popular activities included; 

 

1. Sport clubs such as rugby and football 

2. DJ skills and other music related activity 

3. Drama and dance  

 (Other activities mentioned; art & crafts, trips & activity days, coding,  
 Minecraft and boxing) 

           
29. It is recommended that any projects funded by the Inner North West Community 

Committee from the Youth Activity Fund focus on these themes and activities in 

2021/22. 

 

30. It is also recommended that the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit 

(maybe to incorporate a virtual element) this financial year, 2021/22. This will inform 

the Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23. 

Appendix 2: Infographic outlining some ins
[...]
cations. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

38. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2021/22. 

Recommendations 
 

39. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 12 - 22). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 23 - 31). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2021/22.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund consultation survey.  

e. That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with young 

people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the Youth Activity Fund 

spend for 2022/23. 

Page 66



 

 

 Inner North West Community Committee  

Some neighbourhood insights: 

 

 

Headingley  
Weetwood   
Ireland Wood 

 
 
 

Hyde Park a 
 

 
  Little London 

          West Park 
          Woodhouse  
 

 
Most popular activity suggestions! 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Majority of young people are already taking 
part in activities out of school. 

Minority of young people are already taking 
part in activities out of school. 

50% of young people are already taking part 
in activities out of school. 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 11 March 2021
	8 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22
	OB report - Appdx 1
	OB report - Appendix 2 LHAP
	OB report - Appendix 3 LCP

	9 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report
	10 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report
	Social Media Report Appendix 4
	Breeze Pass Perk P

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - CONSULTATIVE 
MEETING 

 
THURSDAY, 15TH JULY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, K Brooks, 
E Flint, C Howley, A Marshall-Katung, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
As the meeting was being held remotely as a consultative meeting, any 
recommendations made would be ratified via delegated decision or at a future 
meeting. 
 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

6 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Garthwaite. 
 

7 Open Forum/Community Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum while the Community Committee was 
meeting remotely, the process had been adapted so that members of the 
public were able to submit written representations in advance of the meeting. 
 
The following submissions had been made. 
 
From Love in a Box: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Love in a Box is a foodbank/clothes bank that operates from the Leeds Grand 
Mosque.  They normally operated with Oblong and Rainbow Junction and 
open every week on a Sunday morning.  Customers that normally visit both 
Oblong and Rainbow Junction will be now referred to Love in a Box.  This 
would be for July and August and Love in a Box would have to open on an 
extra day through the week.  More food would have to be obtained during this 
period and also as products were partly bought in, more money would have to 
be spent. 
 
The organisation was asking the Committee for support in goods or money so 
support could continue to be given to the Community in Hyde Park. 
 
Members were in support of the organisation and praised their work during 
the pandemic.  It was recognised that support was needed and Members 
would consider what could be done following further budget discussions. A 
formal application for funding had not been submitted by the organisation. 
 
 
From Leeds Residents Anti-Social Behaviour Support Group: 
 
Over the last 15 years Headingley & Hyde Park residents have suffered due 
to anti-social behaviour in the area.  It has made residents, families, children’s 
and also students lives a misery and affected mental health and wellbeing.  
People have suffered sleep deprivation and families have moved out of the 
area due to student anti-social behaviour and all night music parties. 
 
The Council receives hundreds of complaints each year from residents 
regarding this major issue in the community.  Can I ask why Leeds Council 
and its enforcement team do not treat Leeds university and Becketts 
University as they would any other business in Leeds and issue formal 
warning legal notices leading to court action against the universities.  
Students are legally contracted to the Universities and are therefore an 
extension of the Universities. 
 
The Universities of Leeds need to be held more accountable for the behaviour 
of their students and a threat of legal action would focus minds on this major 
local issue. 
 
It was reported that there had been a meeting earlier in the day which 
involved MPs, Elected Members, West Yorkshire Police and representatives 
of the Universities and the Council.  A summary of the meeting had been 
posted on the Headingley and Hyde Park Councillors Facebook page. 
 
Issues focussed on at the meeting included noise disturbance, anti-social 
behaviour and environmental issues. 
 
Although the universities provided extra resources to deal with these issues it 
was felt that these should be increased and re-directed.  It was also felt that 
there was a need for the Universities to increase engagement with the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

community. There would be another meeting next month and would be 
extended to Members in the other Inner North West wards.  It was also 
suggested that residents groups should be involved. 
 
It was further reported that Leedswatch had been working with West 
Yorkshire Police and LASBAT regarding these issues. 
 

8 Minutes - 11 March 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked the Committee to note the appointment 
of Councillor Javaid Akhtar as Chair of the Inner North West Community 
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year and also invited Members to make 
nominations for Outside Bodies, Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 
Panels and Local Care Partnerships.  Nominations were also sought for 
Community Champions and the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 
It was agreed to follow up Member’s queries with regards to invites for Local 
Care Partnerships. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the appointment of Councillor J Akhtar as Chair of the Community 
Committee for 2021/22 be noted. 

(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year 
 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cardigan Centre 1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Swarthmore Education Centre 1 Cllr A Marshall Katung 

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre 1 Cllr E Flint 

Holt Park LCP & Woodsley LCP 

(meet jointly) 

1 Shared between Cllr K 

Brooks and Cllr A Marshall 

Katung 

Leeds Student Medical Practice 1 Cllr J Akhtar 

Housing Advisory Panel 1 Member per ward Cllr J Akhtar 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr J Bentley 

Champions/Lead Members  

Environment & Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health & Wellbeing & Adult Social 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr J Pryor 

Cllr K Brooks 

Cllr N Walshaw 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Care 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr J Pryor 

Extended Services North West 

Cluster 

1 Cllr C Howley 

 
 

10 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the ‘minimum conditions’ as outlined in 
paragraph 13.  These conditions referred to the taking of delegated decisions.  
Members were invited to review the conditions and consider whether any 
amendments were required. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a total of £123,709 available for 
the 2021/22 Wellbeing Budget.  There was £7,812.33 remaining and details of 
allocated funds were listed in paragraphs 19 to 24.  This also included 
spending from the Capital Budget, Small Grants & Skips Budget, Youth 
Activity Fund and CIL Budget. 
 
Members were asked to consider the following applications for funding: 
 

 Eatwell Café - £9484.75 requested 

 Hyde Park Unity Day - £5,000 requested 
 
It was reported that there were not sufficient funds remaining in the Wellbeing 
Revenue Budget for these applications and it was suggested that some of the 
£15,000 ringfenced  for Covid 19 funds be used.  Concern was expressed that 
the ringfenced amounts for Covid should not be used as it was not yet known 
what may be required in the winter months and it was agreed that the £15,000 
should remain ringfenced for Covid 19. 
 
Members were informed of the remaining budget for Youth Activities Funds 
(YAF).  Members were asked to consider the following two applications for 
funding from Youth Activities Funds: 
 

 Super Summer Art Camp @ Shire Oak - £3,600 requested 

 Jungle Kids June Holiday Camp - £4,000 requested 
 
It was reported that there was a slight shortfall in the remaining YAF budget.  
It was suggested that these be given on a pro-rata basis.  It was anticipated 
that there would be further funds available through the year due to 
underspend on other projects and it was agreed to fund both applications. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members were also informed of remaining funds in the Small Grants & Skips; 
Capital; and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the minimum conditions as outlined in paragraph 13 be agreed. 
(3) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 

 
11 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members were asked for nominations to Sub-Groups for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 
  
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the following Sub-Group appointments be made: 

 
Environment Sub-Group 
Councillor A Garthwaite (Chair) 
Councillor E Flint 
Councillor K Brooks 
 
Children & Families Sub-Group 
Councillor J Pryor (Chair) 
Councillor C Howley 
Councillor A Marshall Katung 
 
 

12 Inner North West Community Committee Youth Activity Fund 
Consultation Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with background and context to the decision not to hold a Youth 
Summit in 2020/21. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

It also provided an update on Youth Activity Fund (YAF) consultation and how 
this aimed to inform the YAF spend for 2021/22. 
 
Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to how youth providers had adapted to 
provide services during the pandemic.  Further issues highlighted included the 
following: 
 

 Revised criteria for Youth Activity Funds 

 Digital Inclusion 

 YAF Consultation Survey – there had been 70 responses which 
showed priorities for locations and activities to be provided. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic 
(paragraphs 12-22) be noted. 

(2) That details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey be noted. 
(3) That it be noted that the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Youth 

Activity Fund for 2021/22. 
(4) That it be noted that any projects funded from the Youth Activity Fund 

focus on the themes and activity priorities idientified in the Youth 
Activity Fund survey. 

(5) That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with 
young people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23. 

 
  

13 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the the Inner North West Community Committee 
meets on the following dates: 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 at 6.00 p.m. 
Wednesday, 6 January 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 


